28 · noteS to the fInancIal StatementS noteS to the fInancIal StatementS · 29

19. financial risk management of the CPf

overview

Risk management is integral to the operation of the CPF managed by the Board. The Board has a system of controls
in place to create an acceptable balance between the cost of risks occurring and the cost of managing the risks. The
Board continually monitors the risk management process of CPF to ensure that an appropriate balance between risk
and control is achieved. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market
conditions and the activities of the fund.

Market risk

Market risk refers to changes in market prices that will affect the income of CPF or the value of its holdings of financial
instruments. Market risk comprises risks arising from changes in interest rates, equity prices and foreign exchange
rates. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable
parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

equity price risk

Sensitivity analysis
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in equity prices with all other variables remaining
constant.

impact on fund balance
2014 2013

S$’000 S$’000
Change in variable

equity prices
+10% 40,293 36,505
-10% (40,293) (36,505)

interest rate risk

The CPF is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of investments in debt securities and interest payable on members’
accounts placed with the CPF. In the management of the interest rate risk of the CPF, the interest rates of the
investments in special issues of Singapore Government securities and advance deposits are pegged to the rates at
which the Board pays interest to its members. These interest rates are affected by changes in the market interest
rates and reset every quarter. The fixed interest rate which is issued for the Lifelong Income Fund and Retirement

[…]

The Home Protection Fund and MediShield Fund are exposed to equity price risk because the investments held are
classified at fair value through profit or loss. The market values of these investments are affected by, amongst others,
changes in market prices as a result of changes in the global economic conditions, macro and micro economic
factors affecting the country where the investments are quoted, and factors specific to the investee corporations.

The fluctuations in market prices due to the above factors are unforeseen. To manage the price risk arising from
investments in equity, the Home Protection Fund and MediShield Fund diversify their portfolios across different
markets and industries whenever it is appropriate.

The Lifelong Income Fund is not exposed to equity price risk. There is no impact on the net assets of the Lifelong
Income Fund as any changes resulting from movements in interest rates will result in a corresponding change in the
insurance contract liabilities, so that total assets equal total liabilities.

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is presented for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables remaining
constant.

Home Protection fund Medishield fund

2014 2013 2014 2013

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Change in variables:

equity prices

+10% 45,118 27,714 88,373 75,078

-10% (45,118) (27,714) (88,373) (75,078)

foreign currency

+5%

  USD 2,457 1,838 10,445 8,478

  Mexican Peso 1,022 2,587 3,216 2,934

  Sterling Pounds 723 810 80 1,364

  Euro 604 733 1 1,178

  Korean Won 559 1,683 1,621 1,667

  Brazilian Real 210 2,353 4,488 3,245

-5%

  USD (2,457) (1,838) (10,445) (8,478)

  Mexican Peso (1,022) (2,587) (3,216) (2,934)

  Sterling Pounds (723) (810) (80) (1,364)

  Euro (604) (733) (1) (1,178)

  Korean Won (559) (1,683) (1,621) (1,667)

  Brazilian Real (210) (2,353) (4,488) (3,245)

interest rate

+50 bps (26,341) (42,000) (52,735) (37,907)

-50 bps 26,341 42,000 52,735 37,907

54 · noteS to the fInancIal StatementS noteS to the fInancIal StatementS · 55

Concentration risk

Concentration of the investments of Home Protection Fund and MediShield Fund are analysed as follows:

Percentage of investments

2014 2013 2014 2013

S$’000 S$’000 % %

Home Protection fund

debt securities

  Singapore 518,555 674,825 43 40

  United States 71,425 146,888 6 9

  Mexican Peso 19,329 72,016 2 4

  Italy 10,316 64,338 1 4

  Brazil 4,036 62,852 – 4

  Germany 17,513 55,313 1 3

  United Kingdom 6,780 46,747 1 3

  Japan 6,040 29,235 – 2

  Korean Won 12,256 25,958 1 1

  Others 101,550 239,552 8 14

equity securities

  Singapore 64,222 60,936 5 4

  United States 228,494 103,961 19 6

  United Kingdom 28,031 27,129 2 2

  Japan 28,214 13,862 2 1

  Canada 14,533 11,121 1 –

  Others 87,684 60,132 8 4

derivatives

  United States 8 (23,306) – (1)

  European Union 17 24,315 – 1

  Japan (32) 4 – –

  Others (2,725) (12,052) – (1)

Percentage of investments

2014 2013 2014 2013

S$’000 S$’000 % %

Medishield fund

debt securities

  Singapore 675,082 524,506 26 25

  United States 187,386 201,868 7 10

  Brazil 95,123 80,099 4 4

  Italy 100,774 77,451 4 4

  Mexico 79,709 68,329 3 3

  Germany 75,007 59,045 3 3

  United Kingdom 40,680 47,898 1 2

  Others 434,325 282,095 17 14

equity securities

  Singapore 185,384 162,505 7 8

  United States 304,455 235,088 12 11

  United Kingdom 41,582 55,924 2 3

  Japan 42,134 33,217 2 1

  Others 310,176 264,044 12 13

derivatives

  Japan 64 8 – –

  European Union (2,310) 14,054 – –

  Others (9,859) (25,319) – (1)

The investments of the Lifelong Income Fund are concentrated in special issues of Singapore Government securities,
advance deposits and cash held with a number of financial institutions.

Credit risk

The maximum credit risk exposure at the end of the year, in relation to each class of financial assets, is the carrying
amount of those assets at the end of the year.

The Home Protection Fund and MediShield Fund are exposed to credit risk through (i) investments in cash and
debt securities and (ii) exposure to counterparty’s credit in derivatives transactions. For the two types of exposures,